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Concurrent with the publication of
this notice in the Federal Register,
NMFS is forwarding copies of this
application to the Marine Mammal
Commission and its Committee of
Scientific Advisors.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
subject permit is requested under the
authority of § 104(c)(6) of the Marine
Mammal Protection Act of 1972, as
amended (16 U.S.C. 1361 et seq.), the
Regulations Governing the Taking and
Importing of Marine Mammals (50 CFR
part 216). Section 104(c)(6) provides for
photography for educational or
commercial purposes involving non-
endangered and non-threatened marine
mammals in the wild. NMFS is
currently working on proposed
regulations to implement this provision.
However, in the meantime, NMFS has
received and is processing this request
as a ‘‘pilot’’ application for Level B
Harassment of non-listed and non-
depleted marine mammals for
photographic purposes. The applicant
seeks authorization to harass up to
35,500 northern fur seals (Callorhinus
ursinus) during the course of filming
activities on St. Paul Island, Alaska,
from July 7, 1999 through August 7,
1999. Filming will take place under the
direct supervision of National Marine
Fisheries Service biologists.

Dated: May 25, 1999.

Jeannie K. Drevenak,
Acting Chief, Permits and Documentation
Division, Office of Protected Resources,
National Marine Fisheries Service.
[FR Doc. 99–13959 Filed 6–1–99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–22–F

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Establishment of an Export Visa
Arrangement for Certain Cotton and
Man-Made Fiber Textile Products
Produced or Manufactured in Fiji;
Correction

May 27, 1999.

In the letter to the Commissioner of
Customs published in the Federal
Register on May 18, 1999 (64 FR 26945),
insert Annex A on page 26946, 3rd
column, 7th line, right under ‘‘Textile
Agreements.’’

Annex A

Part Categories (Descriptions below are for
general reference only.)

338–S Men’s and boys’ cotton knit
shirts, other than tee shirts
and tank tops: only HTS
numbers 6103.22.0050,
6105.10.0010,
6105.10.0030,
6105.90.8010,
6109.10.0027,
6110.20.1025,
6110.20.2040,
6110.20.2065,
6110.90.9068,
6112.11.0030 and
6114.20.0005.

338–O Other men’s and boys’ cot-
ton knit shirts: all HTS
numbers except those in
Category 338–S.

339–S Women’s and girls’ cotton
knit shirts and blouses,
other than tee shirts and
tank tops: only HTS num-
bers 6104.22.0060,
6104.29.2049,
6106.10.0010,
6106.10.0030,
6106.90.2510,
6106.90.3010,
6109.10.0070,
6110.20.1030,
6110.20.2045,
6110.20.2075,
6110.90.9070,
6112.11.0040,
6114.20.0010 and
6117.90.9020.

339–O Other women’s and girls’
cotton knit shirts and
blouses: all HTS numbers
except those in Category
339–S.

638–S Men’s and boys’ man-
made fiber knit shirts, other
than tee shirts and tank
tops: all HTS numbers in
Category 638 except
6109.90.1007,
6109.90.1009,
6109.90.1013 and
6109.90.1025 .

638–O Other men’s and boys’
man-made fiber knit shirts:
only HTS numbers
6109.90.1007,
6109.90.1009,
6109.90.1013 and
6109.90.1025.

639–S Women’s and girls’ man-
made fiber knit shirts and
blouses, other than tee
shirts and tank tops: all
HTS numbers in Category
639 except: 6109.90.1050,
6109.90.1060,
6109.90.1065 and
6109.90.1070.

Annex A—Continued

639–O Other women’s and girls’
man-made fiber knit shirts
and blouses: only HTS
numbers 6109.90.1050,
6109.90.1060,
6109.90.1065 and
6109.90.1070.

Merged Categories
338–S/339–S/638–S/639–S
338–O/339–O/638–O/639–O
Troy H. Cribb,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 99–14040 Filed 6–1–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–F

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Wool Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in the Former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia

May 27, 1999.
AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).
ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs adjusting
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 3, 1999.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Naomi Freeman, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482–4212. For information on the
quota status of these limits, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port,
call (202) 927–5850, or refer to the U.S.
Customs website at http://
www.customs.ustreas.gov. For
information on embargoes and quota re-
openings, call (202) 482–3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural

Act of 1956, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1854);
Executive Order 11651 of March 3, 1972, as
amended.

The current limits for certain
categories are being adjusted for swing,
carryforward and recrediting of unused
carryforward.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 63 FR 71096,
published on December 23, 1998). Also
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