

Concurrent with the publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**, NMFS is forwarding copies of this application to the Marine Mammal Commission and its Committee of Scientific Advisors.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The subject permit is requested under the authority of § 104(c)(6) of the Marine Mammal Protection Act of 1972, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1361 *et seq.*), the Regulations Governing the Taking and Importing of Marine Mammals (50 CFR part 216). Section 104(c)(6) provides for photography for educational or commercial purposes involving non-endangered and non-threatened marine mammals in the wild. NMFS is currently working on proposed regulations to implement this provision. However, in the meantime, NMFS has received and is processing this request as a "pilot" application for Level B Harassment of non-listed and non-depleted marine mammals for photographic purposes. The applicant seeks authorization to harass up to 35,500 northern fur seals (*Callorhinus ursinus*) during the course of filming activities on St. Paul Island, Alaska, from July 7, 1999 through August 7, 1999. Filming will take place under the direct supervision of National Marine Fisheries Service biologists.

Dated: May 25, 1999.

Jeannie K. Drevenak,

Acting Chief, Permits and Documentation Division, Office of Protected Resources, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 99-13959 Filed 6-1-99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-22-F

COMMITTEE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE AGREEMENTS

Establishment of an Export Visa Arrangement for Certain Cotton and Man-Made Fiber Textile Products Produced or Manufactured in Fiji; Correction

May 27, 1999.

In the letter to the Commissioner of Customs published in the **Federal Register** on May 18, 1999 (64 FR 26945), insert Annex A on page 26946, 3rd column, 7th line, right under "Textile Agreements."

Annex A

	Part Categories (Descriptions below are for general reference only.)
338-S	Men's and boys' cotton knit shirts, other than tee shirts and tank tops: only HTS numbers 6103.22.0050, 6105.10.0010, 6105.10.0030, 6105.90.8010, 6109.10.0027, 6110.20.1025, 6110.20.2040, 6110.20.2065, 6110.90.9068, 6112.11.0030 and 6114.20.0005.
338-O	Other men's and boys' cotton knit shirts: all HTS numbers except those in Category 338-S.
339-S	Women's and girls' cotton knit shirts and blouses, other than tee shirts and tank tops: only HTS numbers 6104.22.0060, 6104.29.2049, 6106.10.0010, 6106.10.0030, 6106.90.2510, 6106.90.3010, 6109.10.0070, 6110.20.1030, 6110.20.2045, 6110.20.2075, 6110.90.9070, 6112.11.0040, 6114.20.0010 and 6117.90.9020.
339-O	Other women's and girls' cotton knit shirts and blouses: all HTS numbers except those in Category 339-S.
638-S	Men's and boys' man-made fiber knit shirts, other than tee shirts and tank tops: all HTS numbers in Category 638 except 6109.90.1007, 6109.90.1009, 6109.90.1013 and 6109.90.1025.
638-O	Other men's and boys' man-made fiber knit shirts: only HTS numbers 6109.90.1007, 6109.90.1009, 6109.90.1013 and 6109.90.1025.
639-S	Women's and girls' man-made fiber knit shirts and blouses, other than tee shirts and tank tops: all HTS numbers in Category 639 except: 6109.90.1050, 6109.90.1060, 6109.90.1065 and 6109.90.1070.

Annex A—Continued

639-O Other women's and girls' man-made fiber knit shirts and blouses: only HTS numbers 6109.90.1050, 6109.90.1060, 6109.90.1065 and 6109.90.1070.

Merged Categories

338-S/339-S/638-S/639-S
338-O/339-O/638-O/639-O

Troy H. Cribb,

Chairman, Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc. 99-14040 Filed 6-1-99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F

COMMITTEE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain Wool Textile Products Produced or Manufactured in the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

May 27, 1999.

AGENCY: Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements (CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the Commissioner of Customs adjusting limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 3, 1999.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Naomi Freeman, International Trade Specialist, Office of Textiles and Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce, (202) 482-4212. For information on the quota status of these limits, refer to the Quota Status Reports posted on the bulletin boards of each Customs port, call (202) 927-5850, or refer to the U.S. Customs website at <http://www.customs.ustreas.gov>. For information on embargoes and quota re-openings, call (202) 482-3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1854); Executive Order 11651 of March 3, 1972, as amended.

The current limits for certain categories are being adjusted for swing, carryforward and recrediting of unused carryforward.

A description of the textile and apparel categories in terms of HTS numbers is available in the **CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel Categories with the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States** (see **Federal Register** notice 63 FR 71096, published on December 23, 1998). Also